

68376-4

68376-4

NO. 68376-4

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF  
STATE EMPLOYEES,  
Appellant,

and

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Edward Earl Younglove III, WSBA #5873  
of Younglove & Coker, P.L.L.C.  
Attorney for Appellant

YOUNGLOVE & COKER, P.L.L.C.  
1800 Cooper Point Road SW, Bldg. 16  
PO Box 7846  
Olympia, WA 98507-7846  
Tel: 360/357-7791  
Fax: 360/754-9268

2012 APR 26 AM 9:41  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Introduction:** The Public Employment Relations Commission appropriately found the University of Washington guilty of an unfair labor practice for attempting to bargain the configuration of bargaining units.....1

**II. Assignment of Error:** The trial court erred in reversing the Commission decision that the University was guilty of an unfair labor practice.....3

**III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error**..... 3

**No. 1.** Does the administrative record support the Commission’s finding that the University had proposed and insisted that once it reclassified employees in a bargaining unit represented by the WFSE into higher paying positions that the union agree that those employees would be transferred to another bargaining unit? .....3

**No. 2.** Where a commission rule provides that a preliminary ruling summarizing unfair labor practice allegations limits the causes of action to those specified in the ruling and the preliminary ruling summarized the allegations as a refusal to bargain wages of certain employees, and interference with employee rights, did the Commission violate its own rule by finding the University’s conditioning wage bargaining on the union’s agreeing that the employees would have to be included in a different bargaining unit than the one certified by the Commission constituted a refusal to bargain and interference with employee rights? .....4

**No. 3.** Since by statute decisions regarding appropriate bargaining unit configurations are exclusively for the Commission to decide, did the Commission act arbitrarily and capriciously or commit an error of law in finding the University guilty of an unfair labor practice for conditioning wage negotiations on the union’s agreement that the em-

employees would be transferred to a different bargaining unit represented by a different union?.....	4
<b>II. Statement of the Case.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Statement of Proceedings.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. Statement of Facts.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>III. Summary of Argument.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>IV. Argument .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>A. The Commission was acting within a     specific grant of authority and in an area of its     expertise and its decision is entitled to considerable     judicial deference. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B. The finding by the Commission that the     University insisted on transferring some of its     employees from a bargaining unit represented by     the WFSE to one represented by another union is     amply supported by evidence in the record. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>C. The Commission did not violate its own     rules regarding the scope of the proceedings based     on the causes of action summarized in the prelimi-     nary ruling.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>D. The Commission did not act arbitrarily or     capriciously or commit an error of law in     determining that the University committed refusal     to bargain and interference violations by insisting     on reconfiguring bargaining units of its employees.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>V. Conclusion.....</b>	<b>43</b>

**Appendix A (WFSE Unit decision) .....A-1 – A-10**

**Appendix B (UW Clarification petition)..... B-1 – B-11**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Table of Cases**

*Apsotolis v. City of Seattle*, 101 Wn. App. 300, 3 P.2<sup>nd</sup> 198 (2000) ..... 19

*Boise Cascade v. NLRB*, 860 F.2d 471 (D.C., 1988)..... 38, 39, 40

*City of Seattle v. Public Employment Relations Com’n*,  
160 Wash. App. 382, 249 P.3d 650 (2011)..... 24, 39

*Community College District 6*, Decision 9753-A (2008) ..... 28

*DeLacey v. Clover Park School District*, 117 Wn. App. 291, 69 P.3<sup>rd</sup>  
877 (2003)..... 18

*International Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 1052 v. Public  
Employment Relations Commission*, 29 Wash. App. 599, 630 P.2d  
470 (Wash. App., 1981)..... 18, 33, 41

*Int’l Assoc. of Fire Fighters, Local 2876*, Decision 7064-A (PECB,  
2001) 2001 WL 1076552..... 42

*Int’l Union of Operating Engr’s, Local 286*, Decision 8078 (PECB,  
2003) 2003 WL 21419638 ..... 42

*King County*, Decision 9075-A ..... 27

*King County Water Dist. v. King County Boundary Review Board*,  
87 Wn.2d 536, 554 P.2d 1060 (1976) ..... 22

*Local 666, International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees and  
Moving Pictures Machine Operators of the United States and  
Canada (AFL-CIO) v. NLRB*, 904 F.2d 47 (1990)..... 40

<i>Mason County</i> , Decision 10802-A (PECB, 2011) .....	38
<i>Northshore Utility District</i> , Decision 10304-A (2009) .....	28
<i>Pasco Housing Authority v. PERC</i> , 98 Wn. App. 809, 991 P.2d 1177 (2000).....	21
<i>Pasco Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Pasco</i> , 132 Wn.2d 450, 938 P.2d 827 (1997) .....	19, 20, 22, 23, 31, 39
<i>Public School Employees of Quincey v. Public Employment Relations Com'n</i> , 77 Wash. App. 741, 893 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	35
<i>Snohomish County v. Snohomish County Deputy Sheriff's Association</i> , Decision 8733-A (2005) .....	34
<i>University of Washington</i> , Decision 10263 (PSRA, 208).....	33
<i>Washington State University</i> , Decision 9614-A (2007).....	28
<i>Westberry v. Interstate Distributor Co.</i> , 164 Wash. App. 196, 263 P.3d 1251 (2011) .....	36
<i>Yakima Police Patrolmen's Ass'n v. City of Yakima</i> , 153 Wash. App. 541, 222 P.3d 1217 (2009).....	20, 23

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.570(3) .....	18
RCW 41.56.140(1) .....	30
RCW 41.56.140(4) .....	30
RCW 41.80 .....	16, 17, 27, 36, 42
RCW 41.80.020 .....	36
RCW 41.80.070 .....	15, 17

RCW 41.80.070(1) .....	17, 33
RCW 41.80.110 .....	27, 28, 36
RCW 41.80.110(1)(a) and (e).....	2, 5, 16
RCW 41.80.110(1)(e).....	32
RCW 41.80.120 .....	18

**Regulations and Rules**

WAC Ch. 391-45 .....	27
WAC 391-35-020(3).....	33
WAC 391-45-110 .....	5
WAC 391-45-110(1).....	5
WAC 391-45-110(2).....	6, 27
WAC 391-45-110(2)(b).....	27

**Other Authorities**

The Developing Labor Law, Ch. 13.....	27
